PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2901135

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETRONEL BIGIOI	06/04/2014
PETER CORCORAN	06/04/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION EUROPE LIMITED
Street Address:	CLIONA, BUILDING ONE
Internal Address:	PARKMORE EAST BUSINESS PARK
City:	BALLYBRIT, GALWAY
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14282790

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)414-1076

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4084141228

Email: mkulczycka@h35g.com

Correspondent Name:MALGORZATA A. KULCZYCKAAddress Line 1:1 ALMADEN BLVD., FLOOR 12Address Line 4:SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	60166-0907
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MALGORZATA A. KULCZYCKA
SIGNATURE:	/MalgorzataAKulczycka#50496/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=14282790SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=14282790SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=14282790SignedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 502854538 REEL: 033117 FRAME: 0272

Attorney Docket No.: 60166-0907

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Petronel Bigiol of Galway, IRELAND; and Peter Corcoran of Claregalway, IRELAND have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled:

ANONYMIZING FACIAL EXPRESSION DATA WITH A SMART-CAM

	issued as U.S Patent N	O
X	filed as U.S. Serial No.	14/282,790 on May 20, 2014
	filed as PCT Serial No.	on
	filed herewith	

WHEREAS, DigitalOptics Corporation Europe Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of Ireland, with a place of business at Cliona, Building One, Parkmore East Business Park, Ballybrit, Galway, Ireland, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, effective as of the date this document is executed, hereby, without reservation;

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

PATENT / PAT

Attorney Docket No.: 60166-0907

- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.
- 6. Assignors hereby authorize the Assistant Commissioner for Patent to record this Agreement.
- Assignors hereby grant limited power of attorney to the attorneys/agents associated with Customer No. 72518 to update this document, as necessary, with an application number and a filing date for the above-referenced application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

Petronel Bigioi

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

Date <u>04/06/2014</u>

Peter Corcoran

Subscribed to by with whose identities I have first satisfied

myself

this

Thomas,St. Joyin O'Dea Notary Public, Galway

Commissioned for Life



(Conv	APOST ention de La Ru	HLE ye du 5 octobre l'	961)
1, Country: Pays/País:	IRELAND		
This public document Le présent acte public / El p	wesente documento	público	
2. has been signed by a été signé par he side firmade per			John O'Des
3, acting is the capacity of agissam on qualife de quien actin en califiad de		Notary Public	
d, bears the seal / stamp est revetu du sceon / tin y está tevestido del sell	of dure de o / timbre de	au,van	
	િલ્	rtified Centificado	
\$. at § / co	Dublin	6, the le / el día	13/06/2014
7, by pay / por	Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade		
8. No sous no bajo el número	8403512014		
9. Seal (stemp: Scool (stemp: Selse (kilosops)	10, Signature: Signature: Firma:	Geror	18/18/2
This Agreement of certifies the address that of the agreement of the certifies and of the certifies of the c	outhermary of the significant sets of the identity of the sets of the decument for which it was	sed the caperaty of the person a susing which the public dom- plissued. To verify the Issuano	n who has signed the public union bears. The Apostilia te of the Apostilia, see:

RECORDED: 06/17/2014

PATENT REEL: 033117 FRAME: 0275